## NCYRA Code of Conduct

This code of conduct is in place for any contestant, parent, member of the board, family member, volunteer, a person associated with a stock contractor and/ or a product, and will include but it is not limited to the following:

- Absolutely NO display of unsportsmanlike behavior
- NO consuming alcoholic beverages nor the use of any illegal substances (including marijuana)
- NO unbecoming language; including swearing, belittling, and harassing
- **NO** bullying
- NO littering

In the case of a violation, the NCYRA Board of Directors may impose:

<u>First Step</u>: a warning will be issued <u>Second Step</u>: \$100 fine will be imposed and possibly a disqualification for current rodeo <u>Third Step</u>: membership will be indefinitely suspended, time frame determined by the Board at the next scheduled meeting

The disciplinary actions will be progressive however the Board reserves the right to combine or skip steps depending on the facts of each situation and the nature of the offense. In addition, a contestant may also be subject to disqualification should a parent, guardian, or family member disrespect the code of conduct. Any violations should be reported to the Board for resolution. Any complaints or concerns about the decisions the Board of Directors has made should be made directly to the NCYRA Board of Directors only. Any public complaints or negative discussion made through social media or otherwise will also make contestants, parents, guardians, and family members, or others associated, subject to disciplinary action stated above.

The decision of the NCYRA Board of Directors' is final.

This form must be signed and returned to the rodeo secretary before a contestant will be allowed to compete.

Member Name		
Print:	Signature:	
Date:		
Parents/Guardians Names		
Print:	Signature:	
Date:		
Print:	Signature:	
Date:		